








1 Key Insurance Company Limited

Our Vision

To satisfy our customers by providing

the best possible insurance protection

of assets in Jamaica.

Our Mission

Key Insurance Company Limited 

is committed to protecting its

Policyholders by providing quality

products, excellent service and security

of assets, through constant product and

technological improvement by a highly

motivated and competent staff.
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Notice of Annual
General Meeting

NOTICE is hereby given that the Annual General Meeting

of KEY INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED (hereinafter

referred to as the Company) will be held at The Valencia

Suites, Spanish Court Hotel, 16 Worthington Avenue,

Kingston 5, on Tuesday, 26 June 2018 at 4:00 p.m. to pass

the following resolutions for the following purposes:

1. To receive the report of the Board of Directors and

the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended

31 December 2017 circulated herewith.

To consider and (if thought fit) pass the following

resolution: -

RESOLUTION NO. 1

“THAT the Audited Financial Statements for the year

ended 31 December 2017 and the reports of the

Directors and Auditors circulated with the Notice

convening the meeting be and are hereby adopted.”

2. To elect Directors

To consider and (if thought fit) pass the following

resolutions: -

“THAT the following Directors who retire by rotation

in accordance with Section 97 of the Amended

Articles of Association and who being eligible, offer

themselves for reappointment be hereby

reappointed en bloc.”

Natalia Gobin-Gunter

Sandra Masterton

Kala Abrahams

Keith Collister

Michael Fraser

Kisha Anderson

Dennis Brown

3. To appoint Auditors and authorize the Directors to

fix the remuneration of the Auditors.

To consider and (if thought fit) pass the following

resolutions: -

RESOLUTION NO. 3

"THAT PricewaterhouseCoopers, Chartered

Accountants, having signified their willingness to

serve, continue in the office as Auditors of the

Company pursuant to Section 154 of the Companies

Act to hold office until the conclusion of the next

Annual General Meeting at a remuneration to be

fixed by the Directors of the Company."

4. To fix the fees of the Directors.

To consider and (if thought fit) pass the following

resolution: -

RESOLUTION NO. 4

“THAT the amount recognized in the Financial

Statements of the Company for the year ended 31

December 2017 for fees of the Directors be and is

hereby approved." 

Dated the 30th day of April 2018

Treveen Little 
Company Secretary
Key Insurance Company Limited
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Corporate Data

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Natalia Gobin-Gunter, BA, PAD
Chairman, Non-Executive Director

Sandra Masterton, FCIP
Managing Director

Kala Abrahams
Non-Executive Director

Keith Collister, MA (Econ) Cantab,
MBA
Independent Non-Executive Director

Kisha Anderson, BSc, JP
Independent Non-Executive Director

Dennis Brown, MBA, FCCA, FCA
Independent Non-Executive Director

Michael Fraser, OD, JP, CLU
Mentor
Independent Non-Executive Director

CORPORATE SECRETARY
Treveen Little, BA, LLB, LLM, PAD

EXECUTIVE SENIOR
MANAGEMENT TEAM
Patrick Reid
Systems Manager

Jacqueline Johnson, BSc, MSc, CIA,
CISA, FCA, FCCA
Finance Director

Heather Bowie, FCII, CIP, MBA
Claims Operations Manager 

Sophia Phillipps, BA, CIP
Underwriting Manager

Carlene Isaacs, BSc, Dip 
Reinsurance Manager

Treveen Little, BA, LLB, LLM, PAD 
Corporate Services Manager 

COMMITTEES
Audit
(Statutory Committee)

Dennis Brown, (Chairman) MBA,
FCCA, FCA,

Keith Collister, MA (Econ), Cantab,
MBA

Sandra Masterton, FCIP

Alastair Macbeath, BA, ACC(A)

Vintoria Bernard, FCA, FCCA 

Jacqueline Somers-King, FCCA, MBA

Loans and Investments

Keith Collister, (Chairman) 

MA (Econ) Cantab, MBA

Natalia Gobin-Gunter, BA, PAD

Blossom Hanchard

Peter Thompson,  MSc, CFA, 

Sandra Masterton, FCIP 

Compensation/Nominations/
Conduct Review Committee

Kisha Anderson, (Chairman) BSc, JP 

Natalia Gobin-Gunter, BA, PAD 

Michael Fraser OD, JP, CLU

Dennis Brown, MBA, FCCA, FCA 

AUDITORS
PricewaterhouseCoopers
Scotiabank Centre, Duke Street 
P.O. Box 372, Kingston

INTERNAL AUDITORS
Ernst & Young
8 Olivier Rd, Kingston 8

BANKERS 
Sagicor Bank Jamaica Limited
17a Duke Street, Kingston

National Commercial Bank 
Jamaica Limited
1-7 Knutsford Boulevard, Kingston 5

REGISTERED OFFICE
6c Half Way Tree Road, Kingston

ATTORNEYS
Nunes Scholefield DeLeon
Attorneys-at-Law
6a Holborn Road, Kingston 5

Georgia Hamilton & Co. 
Attorneys-at-Law
63 Molynes Road, Kingston 10

Kerry Ann Sewell
Attorney-at-Law 
14b Musgrave Professional Suites
34 Lady Musgrave Road, Kingston 5

Nicholson Phillips
Attorneys-at-Law
22 Trafalgar Road, Kingston 10

Symone Mayhew
Attorney-at-Law
Unit 11 – 2 Seymour Avenue
Kingston 10

Abendana & Abendana
Attorneys-at-Law 3
2 Lady Musgrave Road, Kingston 5

Patterson Mair Hamilton
Attorneys-at-Law 
Temple Court
85 Hope Road, Kingston 6

Hay Law
Attorneys-at-Law
41 Queen’s Avenue
“Lynrock”, Kingston 10

Bailey Terrelonge Allen
Attorneys-at-Law
2 Newlin Street,
Ocho Rios, St Ann

REGISTRAR
Jamaica Central Securities
Depository Limited
40 Harbour Street, Kingston 
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KEY Highlights 
2017
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Key Insurance Company is pleased to report 
a positive performance for the year ended
December 31, 2017.  The Company enjoyed 
a net profit of $42.7 million for 2017, reversing
the loss position of $42.2 million reported for
the previous year. 

The year 2017 boasted revenues of $1.4 billion, marking
the second successive year in which the Company
recorded revenues in excess of One Billion Dollars. This
resulted in an overall 33 percent increase in gross
premium written over our 2016 results (48 percent and
10 percent increase in motor and non-motor
respectively).

The outturn should be juxtaposed against the general
softness in the non-motor premium rates experienced
by the insurance industry in the early months of the year.
Following major catastrophic losses both worldwide and
within the region, rates escalated in the latter part of
2017, resulting in reinsurers and, by extension, Jamaican
insurers increasing premiums after a few years of
declining rates.

Our proficient Underwriting and Claims Team continue
to exercise prudent Claims Management.  We are also
proud to report that the Company maintains a strong
Minimum Capital Test (MCT) ratio of 294 percent, 44
percent in excess of the Financial Services Commission
(FSC) requirement of 250 percent.

In a bid to grow our core business and garner larger
profit for our shareholders, a strategic review of the
Company was undertaken. Coming out of this review, it
was recognized that certain necessary changes would
have to be made to both our systems of operation and
staff complement.  The year 2017 marked a commitment
to the creation of a leaner and more efficient operation.
In keeping with the identified objectives, cost-cutting
measures were implemented over the course of 2017,
which we are pleased to report made an immediate
positive impact on the Company’s bottom line. 

Key’s Management and Staff, in conjunction with its
Board of Directors and Board Committees, are invested
in a profitability and growth agenda in 2018. The
initiatives undertaken in 2017 are part of an ongoing
series of assessments and changes, which will extend
throughout 2018 and which, we believe, will result in
continued growth and profitability.

Chairman’s 
Report

Natalia Gobin-Gunter
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Corporate 
Governance

2017 marked the second official year of Key
Insurance Company’s listing on the Junior
Market of the Jamaica Stock Exchange (JSE).
The year was also one of progress and
transformation as the Company moved on a
planned trajectory to drive growth for the
future.  

Corporate Governance provides an organized
framework through which the Company establishes,
manages and monitors its objectives, supported by a
professional group of skilled personnel who form the
Board of Directors, including the Mentor and supporting
Committees.

Board of Directors 

The Board of Directors undergird the structural pillars
of the Company, astutely and proactively guiding its
affairs and advancement, whilst meeting the appropriate
interests of its shareholders and stakeholders. Their
competency ranges from General Management,
Accounting, Audit and Insurance to Marketing, Legal,
Compliance and Governance. 

The Board comprises, Natalia Gobin-Gunter, Sandra
Masterton, Keith Collister, Michael Fraser, Kisha
Anderson, Dennis Brown and Kala Abrahams, a good
fusion of age and gender.

The Board meets regularly to discuss and preside over
the operations of the Company at scheduled meetings
and when necessary, additional meetings outside of the
set timetable. Six bi-monthly meetings were convened
in 2017.

Role of Mentor

As a recent entrant on the Junior Market, the Company’s
Mentor imparts his experience gained in senior
executive roles and on a number of boards as both

Director and Mentor. The Mentor serves as a bastion of
Corporate Governance, assisting the Company as it
begins to mature within the context of new regulatory
guidelines.    

Additionally, due to the fact that the Company had a
Non-Independent Chairman, who was an Executive, it
was very important to have an independent sounding-
board for the Chairman. The Mentor also has to be an
individual who could competently meet with the
Independent Board of Directors to privately discuss
matters of governance.    

Corporate Governance Policy Review

At the Company’s November 2017 Board meeting, the
decision was taken that all policies will be reviewed 
for round robin approval. The Company’s Corporate
Governance Code now reflects a 10-year limit for
Directors with the option to renew, and the age of
retirement is set at 80 years with an option to extend.
Board evaluations were done during the year and it was
decided that an external consultant would conduct the
evaluation every 7 years. 

Regulatory Responsibilities

The Company remains in strict alignment with the
Financial Services Commission (FSC) and maintains
good relations with our regulators and shareholders.

Our shareholders are able to access the Company’s
website for quarterly and annual reports, stock price as
well as information on Directors and Senior Executives.

Committees 

The Board is supported by 3 Committees, which conduct
detailed reviews of the respective portfolios under their
purview.

• Audit - chaired by Dennis Brown with members -
Keith Collister, Sandra Masterton, Jacqueline
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Somers-King, Vintoria Bernard and Alastair
Macbeath.

• Loans and Investments - chaired by Keith Collister
with members - Natalia Gobin-Gunter, Blossom
Hanchard, Peter Thompson and Sandra Masterton. 

• Compensation, Nominations, Conduct Review -
chaired by Kisha Anderson with members, Natalia
Gobin-Gunter, Michael Fraser and Dennis Brown. 

The Committees meet as often as required, except for
the Audit Committee, which is convened on a monthly
basis. An internal Loans and Investments Sub-
Committee,  authorized to make prompt decisions,
meets when needed.

Executive Senior Management

The Executives have a wealth of academic training and
extensive work experience in Insurance, Human
Resources, Information Systems, Finance and Legal
Management. Their expertise helps to facilitate the
decision-making process.

They are readily accessible to the Directors of the Board,
so as to ensure that directives are timely executed on
matters of import to the Company and its clientele.

Independent Directors

Management stipulates that Independent Non-
Executive Directors are to be persons who are not
employed by the Company and are without affiliation
therein. The Independent Director would not be a
Director who:

• was employed to the Company within the last three
years, at the time of appointment;

• possesses or possessed within the last three years,
a material business relationship with the Company,
whether directly or indirectly as a partner,
shareholder, Director or Senior Executive of an
entity that maintained that type of relationship with
the Company;

• is the recipient of any revenue from the Company,
excluding Directors’ fees;

• maintains close familial or kinship connections with
any of the Company’s Advisers, Directors or Senior
Executives.

The independent status of each Director is assessed
annually to ensure suitability.

Board Development 

The Company supports the on-going development of its
Board of Directors in the execution of their responsi-
bilities.  In this regard, Company Secretary, Treveen
Little, attended the Compliance Aid annual conference
in Miami, Florida in April 2017.

Managing Director, Sandra Masterton, was in training
for “Family owned Insurance Companies” in September
2017, at Hannover Re, in Germany, one of the largest
reinsurance groups in the world. It transacts all lines of
property, casualty, life and health reinsurance.  

Team Members also participated in sponsored events
by the Jamaica Stock Exchange (JSE) and the Financial
Services Commission (FSC).

Training

Directors and Executive Senior Management

Directors and Senior Team Members undergo regular
training to keep abreast of the changes in the industry
in areas such as Security, Regulatory and Policy
Developments, among others. This allows for greater
operational efficiencies at all levels of the Company.

In 2017, training sessions were conducted by Company
Managers and PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC). Board
and Audit Committee members attended a training
session on “Information Security & Privacy” and “Cyber
Security Governance” led by Patrick Reid, Systems
Manager, on September 14, 2017.

Reinsurance Manager, Carlene Isaacs, facilitated training
on the basic concepts in reinsurance - "Reinsurance 
101”, held on October 19, 2017 with Board and Audit
Committee members in attendance.

On October 30, 2017, the Compensation Committee met
with Senior Management and Branch Managers to discuss
the Company’s Strategic Growth and Efficiency agenda.

Corporate Governance Continued
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Corporate Governance Continued

Sophia Phillipps, Underwriting Manager (left) and Treveen Little, Corporate Services Manager, (right) representing Key’s
Senior Management Executives who are all committed to the Company’s Growth agenda.

The Accounts Department keeps pace with cutting edge
developments in the field and this year, PwC conducted
an in-house training session on IFRS9, which was
attended by the Finance Director and members of the
Audit Committee. PwC also hosted public training on
IFRS9 training, which was of benefit to all senior
members of the Accounts Department.

Branch Managers and Senior Team Members
completed year-long sales training with Think Grow
Lead, a training and development company offering

programmes to optimize sales performance, business
leadership and staff engagement. Other training and
education was also undertaken with the College of
Insurance, Financial Services Commission and Jamaica
Stock Exchange.

All Team Members were rigorously instructed on
Compliance, Knowing your Employees, Insider Trading,
Key Company Policies and an annual Anti-Money
Laundering (AML) refresher class. 
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Corporate Governance Continued

     

Board Meetings 6 Audit Meetings 10

Natalia Gobin-Gunter 6 Vintoria Bernard 9

Sandra Masterton 5 Dennis Brown 10

Kala Abrahams 6 Alastair Macbeath 8

Keith Collister 3 Keith Collister 10

Michael Fraser 5 Jacqueline Somers-King 7

Kisha Anderson 6 Sandra Masterton 10

Dennis Brown 6 Stephen Allen*  2

Stephen Allen 2  

Treveen Little 6  

*Stephen Allen retired June 14, 2017   

   

Compensation/Nominations/
Conduct Review Meetings 3 Conduct Review Meetings ** 1

Kisha Anderson 3 Keith Collister 1

Dennis Brown 3 Stephen Allen* 1

Michael Fraser 3 Natalia Gobin-Gunter 1

Natalia Gobin-Gunter 3  

Treveen Little 3 

  ** meetings held prior to merger 

   

Loans & Investments Meetings 4  

Keith Collister 4  

Peter Thompson 4  

Heather Bowie (Invitee) 4  

Blossom Hanchard 4  

Natalia Gobin-Gunter 3  

Sandra Masterton 1  

Board & Committee Attendance

In accordance with regulatory requirements of the
insurance industry and as a listed Company, the Board
of Directors has maintained a consistent schedule of
meetings. 

During the year, all scheduled board meetings were
attended by the majority of the Board of Directors 

likewise for the 3 Committees - Audit, Loans and Invest-
ments, and Compensation, Nominations, Conduct Review.

For the first time, we had 3 different categories of
Directors namely, Executive, Non-Executive and
Independent Non-Executive.
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Report 
of Directors

Pursuant to our fiduciary responsibilities, 
the Board of Directors, during the financial 
year under review, continued to provide
professional oversight to the Company 
through the monitoring and assessment 
of performance targets, to ensure that our
plans were achieved or where necessary,
targets were reset. 

The Board met regularly to review the performance of
the Company, providing advice and guidance through
consultation with Management, regarding the strategic
and operational direction of the Company.

Financial Statements

After tactical planning and projections, Key Insurance
Company completed another successful year, having
generated net profit of $42.7 million. The Company has
steadily built on its reputation as a respected entity in
the insurance industry and now, in its second year of
being listed on the Junior Market of the Jamaica Stock
Exchange, is poised for further growth and expansion.

Annual General Meeting 

Our Annual General Meeting is scheduled for Tuesday,
June 26, 2018 at The Valencia Suites, Spanish Court
Hotel, 16 Worthington Avenue, Kingston 5. We implore
shareholders to join us for full participation once more. 

Directors Retiring 

At this upcoming meeting, all Directors will be retiring
and are offering themselves for re-election:  Natalia
Gobin-Gunter, Sandra Masterton, Kala Abrahams,
Keith Collister, Kisha Anderson, Dennis Brown and
Michael Fraser.

Auditors

PricewaterhouseCoopers, the retiring auditors, have
stated their readiness to continue in office and will do
so in accordance with the provisions of Section 154 of
the Companies Act.  A resolution authorizing the
Directors to fix the remuneration of the auditors will be
presented at the Annual General Meeting.

Dividend

The Directors are not recommending the payment of a
dividend at this time.

The Executive Management team and staff are integral
to the performance and success of the Company and
we wish to express our appreciation to them, as well as
to all other stakeholders for their commitment and
dedication to the success of the Company.
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Natalia Gobin-Gunter, BA, PAD
Chairman and Non-Executive Director

Natalia Gobin-Gunter has held the post of Chairman of the Board of
Directors since March 2016. She has been a shareholder from 2015 and
a member of the Board from 1990. She retired from active management
within the Company as of October 2017 and now serves as a Non-
Executive Director. 

Her experience in the industry spans almost 25 years during which she
has held many positions, including that of Deputy Managing Director until
October 2017, Nominated Compliance Officer from 2011 to 2015 and
previous to that, she was Director of Administration and Operations.

At present, Natalia sits as a Trustee of the Company’s Pension Fund, in
addition to several of the Company’s Board related Committees, including
the Loans and Investments Committee and Compensation, Nominations
and Conduct Review Committee.  In the past, she represented the
Company at the Insurance Association of Jamaica (IA J) on a number of
committees and sub-committees - Human Resources, Fraud and Public
Relations, to name a few.

She considers herself a lifelong student and recently attained  the designation
of Professional Director (PAD) to her portfolio of academic achievements. 

Sandra Masterton, FCIP
Managing Director

Sandra Masterton was appointed Managing Director in August 2012,
subsequent to serving as the Company’s Deputy Managing Director. Her
insurance career began post Hurricane Gilbert in 1988 when she returned
from completing her insurance studies and joined the Claims Department
as a Claims Associate. Since then, she has attained over 29 years of
experience in the General Insurance industry. 

In 1990, Sandra achieved the designation, Associate of the Insurance
Institute of Canada (AIIC). In 1996, she continued her studies while working
in the Claims Department of the Company and attained the designation,
Fellow of the Insurance Institute of Canada (FIIC) in 1999. She has been a
Fellow Chartered Insurance Professional of the Insurance Institute of
Canada (FCIP) since 2000 and is a standing member of the Insurance
Institute of Ontario. 

Sandra serves on the Company’s Audit and Loans and Investments
Committees and also as Broker Liaison at the Insurance Association of
Jamaica (IA J).

Profile of 
Board of Directors
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Kisha Anderson, BSc, JP
Independent Non-Executive Director

Kisha Anderson serves as Chairman of the Compensation, Nomination
and Conduct Review Committee. She began her tenure with JMMB Ltd. in
1996, and has since worked in several areas of the company’s operations.
Kisha is currently the Country Manager of JMMB’s Jamaican-based
subsidiaries: Jamaica Money Market Brokers (JMMB) Ltd., JMMB Merchant
Bank Ltd., JMMB Insurance Brokers Ltd., JMMB Fund Managers Ltd. and
JMMB Securities Ltd. (Jamaica).

She also sits as a Director on the Boards of JMMB Insurance Brokers Ltd.,
JMMB Fund Managers Ltd., JMMB Securities Ltd., JMMB Money Transfer
Ltd., JMMB Ltd., JMMB Investments (T&T) and JMMB Securities (T&T).

Kisha has an in-depth knowledge and understanding of the financial
sector through her extensive experience as a member of the JMMB team
and through her participation in a range of professional development
courses. She holds a degree in Environmental Sciences from the UWI,
Mona. In November 2015, she completed and graduated from a 4-month
Harvard Business School General Management Programme, where she
gained invaluable knowledge and exposure to new paradigms and
techniques to support her strategic and leadership capabilities.

With her innovative ideas, solution-oriented work ethic and drive for
excellence in performance, she continues to play a key role in leading her
team’s contribution towards the realization of the integrated financial
services model for the JMMB Group in Jamaica. She is a Justice of the Peace
for St. Andrew. 

Kala Abrahams
Non-Executive Director

Kala Abrahams, previously held the position of Purchasing and Web
Operations Manager with responsibility for all commodity items across the
various locations. She joined the Company in 1997 and worked her way
up the ranks in the capacity of Clerical Officer, Underwriting Clerk,
Purchasing Officer and Management Trainee.  

Kala studied at George Brown College in Toronto, Canada, prior to joining
the Company. During the last quarter of the financial year, she
relinquished her Executive position to pursue personal professional goals.

Headline
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Dennis Brown, MBA, FCCA, FCA
Independent Non-Executive Director

Dennis Brown serves the Company in the capacity of Director and Audit
Committee Chairman. He brings to the table his vast expertise gained over
34 years serving the firm PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) as a partner for
28 years with a wide range of portfolio responsibilities. As a partner at PwC,
his portfolio included the overall planning and execution of audit strategies
and he also served as client service partner on a number of engagements.

His extensive experience in accounting, audit, financial and risk
management, and the development of operational procedures and
policies, to name a few, led to him serving a number of local and
international entities in various capacities. He has served as Chairman of
the Accounting Standards Committee of the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of Jamaica (ICA J), as Director of Caribbean Corporate
Governance Institute (CCGI), and a member of the Consultative Group
appointed by the United Nations Conference on Trade and Development
(UNCTAD). He was also lead partner on Indefinite Quality Contracts with
USAID, the European Union (EU), the World Bank and IDB funded
engagements.

His present undertakings include Director and Chair of the Audit and
Finance Committee of Andrews Memorial Hospital, Treasurer of the ICAJ
and member of the Implementation Oversight Committee for Corporate
Governance of the Ministry of Finance.

Keith Collister, MA (Econ) Cantab, MBA, 
Independent Non-Executive Director 

Keith Collister has been an Independent Non-Executive Director of the
Company since August 2012. He is the Director for Special Projects in the
Finance and Planning Division of the Sandals Group and Chairman of the
Appliance Traders Limited Pension Fund. He is also a Director of the
Jamaica Chamber of Commerce (JCC) and a member of the Private Sector
Organization of Jamaica’s (PSOJ) Economic Policy Committee. 

Keith has previously acted as consultant to the Inter-American
Development Bank (IDB) and the Economic Commission for Latin
America and the Caribbean (ECLAC). He is also a financial journalist who
has contributed to various publications including the Jamaica Observer,
the Daily Gleaner, Latin Trade, LatinFinance and the Financial Times’
Banker Magazine. 

He holds an MA in Economics from Cambridge University, a Diploma in
Accounting and Finance from the London School of Economics and an MBA
in International Banking and Finance from Birmingham Business School. 

Headline
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Headline

Michael Fraser, OD, JP, CLU 
Mentor and Independent Non-Executive Director 

Michael Fraser serves as Mentor to the Board supporting the Directors and
the Company in the maintenance of strong Corporate Governance and
Regulatory Compliance practices. He is a Chartered Life Underwriter (CLU)
who has worked in the insurance industry in Jamaica for over 30 years. 

Michael is a Director of Sagicor Insurance Brokers Limited and Sagicor X
Fund. Previously, he was President and Chief Executive Officer of Sagicor
Life of the Cayman Islands Limited, Deputy Chief Executive Officer and
Chief Marketing Officer of Sagicor Life Jamaica Limited, and President and
Chief Executive Officer of Island Life Insurance Company Limited. He is
also a past President of the Life Underwriters’ Association of Jamaica. In
1999, he was voted “Insurance Man of the Year” by the Association and
was inducted into the Caribbean Insurance Hall of Fame in 2005. 

Presently, he holds the position of Vice Chairman of the Jamaica Cancer
Society and is Chairman of the Jamaica Medical Foundation. 

Planned and 
Sustained Growth are
KEY Driving Factors.[ ]
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The performance of the Insurance Industry is in large part
impacted by the wider economy and as such we are
cognizant of developments. 

Some Highlights of Note 

The fiscal operation of the Jamaican Government showed
a surplus during the year, flowing from increased
revenues and controlled spending levels, while interest
rates fell to their lowest in more than 50 years on
Government Treasury Bills.

The economy saw strong growth of 8 percent in tourism
arrivals in 2017 over 2016 and 11 percent when
compared to 2015. In addition, the Business Processing
Outsourcing Industry (BPO) continued to expand and the
mining sector saw increased production with the
reopening of the Alpart alumina refinery.

Inflation for 2017 was 5.2 percent, compared to 1.7
percent in 2016. The outturn was due in part to higher
international commodity prices and unfavourable
weather conditions sustained by the agricultural sector.

The Jamaican dollar appreciated against the US dollar
towards the end of 2017, as US dollar liquidity conditions
improved compared to the start of the year. Since the
beginning of 2018 to March, there has been moderate
slippage of the Jamaican dollar to its US counterpart.

Subsequent to year end, the Government outlined its
budgetary plans and expenditure. An important feature
was the absence of any new taxation. Inflation for the first
2 months of 2018 was negative 0.2 percent. Government
of Jamaica Treasury Bill rates fell below 3 percent for the
first time in more than 50 years.

Government projects growth in the economy of 2.4
percent for 2018 and if achieved, will represent a
significant improvement in outturn over 2017. 

Managing 
Director’s Report 
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KEY on Track

Here at Key, the year ended without any catastrophic
losses. We are proud to report gross premium income
of $1.4 billion in 2017, representing a 33 percent increase
on our milestone achievement of $1 billion in 2016.

Our final quarter results reflect profit of $58.7
million and we expect this positive trend to continue
in 2018, with projections for increased premium
income and profit.

2017 was affected by a one-off payment of $36 million
relating to staff separation, which is not expected 

to recur in 2018. This will result in savings, which will
redound to profit and growth in premium business. 

Projections are for further growth in business during the
year, primarily driven by increases in gross premium
income. Our team is committed to the planned
objective of growth and while our general strategy 
is to expand all classes of business, including the
introduction of innovative products, we are now in full
gear to maximize performance with certain KEY targets
and policies. 

Here at Key, 
we are committed 
to improving the

standards of excellence 
of our workforce and the
efficient management 

of our resources.

[ ]
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Heather Bowie , FCII, CIP, MBA
Claims Operations Manager

Heather Bowie, a trained teacher, joined the Insurance Industry in 1980.
Her insurance career began at the Insurance Company of the West
Indies (ICWI) and Key Insurance Company, where she is the Claims
Operations Manager. 

She is a Fellow of the Chartered Insurance Institute (FCII), a Chartered
Insurance Professional (CIP) and holds a Masters in Business Administration
(MBA) from the Manchester Business School, University of Manchester.
Heather serves as a Trustee of the Company’s Pension Fund.

She is currently a Board Member of the College of Insurance & Professional
Studies (CIPS) and President of the Jamaica Society of Insurance
Professional & Technicians (JSIPT). Heather served as Chairman of the
Underwriting and Claims Committees and continues to impact the
industry as a part-time lecturer.

Carlene Isaacs, BSc, Dip Insurance
Reinsurance Manager

Carlene Isaacs has over 25 years of experience in Underwriting and
Reinsurance.  She joined the Company in 2009 as a Reinsurance Technician
and was later promoted to Reinsurance Manager. In 2017, she was elected
by the staff to be a Pension Trustee and also now leads the Corporate
Social Responsibility Team.  

Carlene began her career in the industry as a Property Underwriter at JN
General Insurance Company (formerly NEM Insurance Company).  After
several years in the Property and Accident Department, she received
Reinsurance training at Heath Fielding Reinsurance Brokers and completed
the Mercantile & General International Reinsurance Course held in the U.K.

After her training in the U.K., she transferred to the Reinsurance
Department as a Reinsurance Technician where she continued her training,
gaining valuable work experience and was promoted after 2 years.

Carlene left the industry to pursue her first degree and on completion, she
joined the staff of United General Insurance Company (now Advantage
General Insurance Company Limited) for 4 years as Underwriting
Superintendent before returning to JN General Insurance Company as
Assistant Reinsurance Manager in 2005.

She holds a BSc in Management and Accounting from the University of the
West Indies, Diploma in Business Administration from the University of
Technology and Diploma in Insurance from the College of Insurance and
Professional Studies.

Headline
Executive Senior 
Management Team
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Patrick Reid
Systems Manager

Patrick Reid, an I.T. Consultant with a decade of experience in the software
industry both locally and regionally, serves as the Company’s Systems
Manager. Prior to his employment, he worked as a consultant on
numerous projects at, EPIC Technologies, a major regional software firm
based in Kingston, Jamaica. 

His portfolio included the development of a Pedagogy Administration
software named Agoge, which is used by the College of Insurance
Professional (CIPS); a Hotel Claims Management package installed at a
major Insurance brokerage firm and the design of analytic modules for
various packages including IVIS and HRMNext™.  Along with his role as a
consultant, he also supported software packages for Brokers/Agents
(BrokerOne™) and Insurers (Underwriter™). 

Armed with a Master Certificate from Villanova University in Business
Intelligence, his focus has been primarily on Business Analysis/Analytics
and Data Science using quantitative methods along with expanding his
networking expertise. 

Jacqueline Johnson, BSc, MSc, CIA, CISA, FCA, FCCA
Finance Director

Jacqueline Johnson is an accomplished Executive Manager and a
Management Consultant with over 20 years’ experience in Financial and
Internal controls, General management, Risk management, Cost
Reduction, Due Diligence, Accounting and Corporate Turnaround
Management.

As an avid believer in philanthropy and humanitarianism, Jacqueline
served as the Executive Director of the charity organization, Food for the
Poor (FFP), from 2012 to 2014, with direct responsibility to oversee the
operation with a complement of approximately 115 dedicated
employees. She executed this role with the utmost attention to
efficiency, equity, transparency and brand protection.

Prior to joining the FFP team, she devoted 3 years to the Lasco Group of
Companies as Chief Financial Officer of the Lasco Affiliated Companies
and General Manager for the Pharmaceutical Division.  She also held the
position of Chief Financial Officer at Hardware & Lumber, a subsidiary
of the GraceKennedy Group, for 2 years, after transitioning from Chief
Internal Auditor and Group Internal Audit Manager for 9 years at
GraceKennedy Group Limited. In 1992, she joined
PricewaterhouseCoopers, spending 5 years in the Audit Department and
1 year in the Tax Department. Additionally, Jacqueline served in the
capacity of Revenue Agent and was one of the authors of the General
Consumption Tax Act; thereafter, she remained with the department for
3 years. 

Headline
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As a devout Christian, and with strong leadership and team building
skills, Jacqueline is a Board Member of New Life Foundation.  She
also sits on the Audit Committee of the University Hospital of the
West Indies.

She is pursuing her Doctorate in Business Administration focusing 
on Corporate Turnaround and has a MSc in computer-based
Management Systems (with Distinction).  Jacqueline has also attained
a Certificate in Enterprise Risk Management from the Jack Robinson
College of Business, Georgia State University, USA.

Treveen Little, BA, LLB, LLM, PAD
Corporate Services Manager

Treveen was appointed Corporate Services Manager, with the recent
fourth quarter management changes in the Company. This portfolio
encompasses the Legal, Compliance and Human Resource Divisions
of the Company. She continues in her role as the Company’s General
Legal Counsel with oversight of the Claims Department in managing
claims, negotiating settlements and overall responsibility for much of
the Company’s legal affairs.

Her portfolio also includes that of the Company’s Corporate Secretary
& Compliance Officer with responsibility for ensuring that the Board
and the Company remain astute in executing its statutory and
regulatory obligations, and function in a manner that aligns with best
Corporate Governance practices. She has assumed the challenge and
responsibility associated with managing the Human Resource
Department as during her formative years, she spent many summers
working in her father’s Human Resource Consultancy firm and remains
committed and energized to serve and engage the Company’s greatest
asset—their people.

Treveen, a 2010 graduate of the Norman Manley Law School, has
entered her seventh year of legal practice in the General Insurance
Industry. She holds a BA in History and Criminology and is a certified
Corporate Secretary, certified Director and a Supreme Court Mediator.

Formerly, she spent three years working as a Legal Officer for GK
General Insurance Company (then Jamaica International Insurance
Company) and later founded her own general legal practice to nurture
competencies in other areas of law before joining the Key Insurance
Company Limited family in January 2014. 

Shortly after joining Key, Treveen completed her post-graduate studies
in Commercial & Corporate Law, so as to enhance her knowledge base
and create greater value for her employers.  

She is a devoted Christian and currently serves her church through
ministry to young adults and in the Trust Services Department.

Headline
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Sophia Phillipps, BA, CIP
Underwriting Manager

Sophia Phillipps rejoined the Company as Underwriting Manager in 2009.
Under her guidance and leadership, Underwriting results grew steadily
to a 68 percent increase in premiums written from 2009 to 2015, with
some of the lowest loss ratios in the local industry.  

Sophia boasts a track record of 21 years of Underwriting and Claims
experience in the General Insurance Industry. She first began her career
at Key Insurance Company Limited in 2007 and was soon promoted to
the position of Manager at the Ocho Rios branch, a position she held for
2 years before migrating to Toronto, Canada. 

She continued her work in the insurance industry in Canada at TD
Insurance- Meloche Monnex, as team leader in the Claims Department
for 10 years. During that period, she worked on various Customer Service
projects that were implemented across the country.

On her return to Jamaica, Sophia accepted a position as a Management
Trainee at CGM Gallagher Insurance Brokers reporting to several Vice
Presidents. Her portfolio covered a number of projects, which included
company expansion into Western Jamaica, marketing new products,
tender teams and handling client accounts.

She holds a BA in Political Science and Philosophy from Concordia
University, Montreal, Canada, and the designation, Chartered Insurance
Professional (CIP).

Headline

Here at Key, 
our clients and their
satisfaction are the 

core of our business.[ ]



23 Key Insurance Company LimitedAnnual Report 2017

Management 
Discussion and Analysis

Strategic Planning is KEY to organizational alignment.  Managing Director, Sandra Masterton chairs an Executive meeting
with the Senior Management Team. (l-r), Jacqueline Johnson, Finance Director, Patrick Reid, Systems Manager, Sophia Phillipps,
Underwriting Manager, Carlene Issacs, Reinsurance Manager, Treveen Little, Corporate Services Manager, and Heather Bowie,
Claims Operations Manager.

Key Insurance Company had a
successful year earning net profit 
of $42.7 million, an $84.9 million
reversal of the loss of $42.2 million 
in 2016, as presented in the Audited
Financial Statements for the year
ended December 31, 2017.

The final quarter of the financial year generated profit of
$58.7 million compared to a loss of $118.6 million for the
similar quarter in 2016.

Against this background, Management presents its
assessment of some of the KEY developments during the
financial year and peeks at some developments for 2018.
The expenses to premium income ratio declined by 15
percent, and realized gains on investment securities,
which positively impacted the turnaround performance.

The Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is
intended to present an evaluation of the Company’s
Results of Operations for the financial year ended
December 31, 2017 by comparison with previous years,
and an analysis of some of the data presented in the 2017
Audited Financial Statements and Accompanying Notes.

Founded by the late Sonny Gobin, Key Insurance
Company began underwriting in 1983 and has evolved
into a valued entity in the local insurance industry. The
Head Office, located in Cross Roads, Kingston, is
supported by five branches - Ocho Rios, Montego Bay,
Mandeville, Portmore and May Pen.

In 2016, the Company took the major decision to list its
shares on the Junior Market of the Jamaica Stock
Exchange, resulting in a successful Initial Public Offering
(IPO). Now in its second year as a listed Company, Key
has continued to make its mark on the landscape. With
improved results for 2017 and the expected continuation
of this performance in 2018, Management expects to see
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keen interest in the stock, as we forge ahead to a
successful and profitable future for our shareholders
and stakeholders. 

As a public Company, Key has a moratorium on income
taxation for the initial 5 years after listing. This serves as
a catalyst in shoring up capital at a faster rate than
would have been possible if the Company was not
listed, while providing additional funding for improved
efficiency and service. In addition, the Company’s profile
has been elevated and the attendant publicity from the
trading of shares augurs well for long-term growth and
development.

Efficiency and Growth Agenda

The Company is now in full gear to strategically
implement long-term plans and targets on a phased
basis. In quarter 4 of the financial year, Key embarked on
an agenda of enhanced efficiency and growth to better
meet projections and the demands of a public Company.

As an initial move, the Company reduced its staff
complement by 4 persons resulting in a modified
management structure. Executive Board Chairman,
Natalia Gobin-Gunter and Executive Director, Kala
Abrahams, both veteran Senior Managers, relinquished
their operational positions as Deputy Managing Director
and Purchasing/Web Operations Manager respectively,
effective September 30, 2017. Natalia and Kala, who each
contributed over two decades of service to the success
of the Company, now serve as Non-Executive Directors
to the Board, with Natalia retaining her role as Chairman.

Their portfolio assignments were reallocated within the
Company, with Company Secretary, Treveen Little
undertaking the portfolio of Human Resource
Management and Sophia Phillipps, Underwriting
Manager, assuming temporary responsibilities for
Marketing. Responsibilities for Purchasing have been
reassigned to Lilianna Cisneros, Property Claims Handler
and Personal Assistant to the Managing Director.

A strategic decision was taken to expand the portfolio
of Corporate Services Manager to include Human
Resource, because of the inextricable linkages between
matters of law and compliance and Human Resource
Management. Additionally, the Legal Officer/
Compliance Officer historically worked alongside the
former HR Manager in a consultative capacity.

Therefore, broadening the portfolio of responsibilities
was not difficult.

Other operational enhancements include the
engagement of a marketing firm to attend to a number
of project related marketing activities that would not
require full time in-house personnel.

The changes have resulted in cost saving, which in
tandem with other developments is projected to realize
increased profitability and efficiency going forward. In
2018, the full effect of the change is expected to be seen
in lower operating costs, as projected growth in revenue
should outpace expenses. This is already reflected in the
December quarter results, which realized administrative
costs of $100 million compared to $129 million for the
corresponding quarter in 2016.

Enterprise Risk Management

CELTIC Assurance has been engaged to establish an
Enterprise Risk Management Programme for the
Company. The programme is intended to provide
comprehensive consultancy services to:

1. Undertake Risk Assessment for the Business
Function Areas (BFA), which entails developing a
Risk Map and Risk Register to identify the risk
tolerance level, better identify and assess the
probability, frequency, impact and cost of its risks,
control measures and establish risk mitigating
strategies.

2. Develop a Risk Register related to the Business
Strategy.

3. Establish a holistic method of managing risks using
Enterprise Risk Management to follow a global
standard to assess, report on, communicate and
govern risks throughout Key Insurance, from the
Board to all BFA and other essential stakeholders.
This will entail the development of the following
services:

a) Enterprise Risk Management Policy

b) Enterprise Risk Management Framework

c) Enterprise Risk Management Strategy

4. Make recommendations on the policies required
for the business.

Management Discussion and Analysis Continued
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KEY Factors that Drive us

At the core of our business is the satisfaction of our
clients, shareholders and all other stakeholders. To
this end, we are focused on driving sustained growth
through:

• Effective management systems and organizational
structures to meet tasks and goals.

• Improvement of the standards of excellence of our
workforce.

• Systematic planning and strategizing. 

• Development of innovative products to meet the
diverse needs of our clientele.

• Efficient delivery of service to our clients.

• Efficient management of our resources.

• Strategic reviews of the Company’s performance.

• Cutting edge technology.

Executive Management 

Key’s team of Executive Managers is integral to the day-
to-day operations of the Company, with each
contributing experience and expertise ranging from
Management, Accounting, Finance and Investment to
Underwriting, Claims, Compliance, Legal Services,
Human Resources and Technology.

The team, coordinated by the Managing Director, is
responsible for attaining the targeted objectives set by
the Company. Team meetings are held monthly and
occasionally, depending on the size of the team. We are
adept at meeting as an entire team, or as sub-groups to
make pivotal decisions with precision and alacrity when
needed.

Key Insurance operates with strict budgetary align-
ments and there are established expenditure and
spending authority limits for all Senior Executives. Each
Department is guided and managed by the Company’s
Policy Manuals.

Portfolio

The Company is appropriately licensed by the Financial
Services Commission of Jamaica (FSC) to provide
insurance. Some of the policies written are:

• Motor Vehicle

• Fire & Allied Perils/Commercial All Risks

• Business Interruption

• Professional Indemnity

• All Risks

• Money

• Employer’s Liability & Public Liability

• Goods in Transit

• Fidelity Guarantee

• Engineering

• Burglary

• Travel

• Personal Accident 

The Company strives to consistently apply prudent
underwriting practices, including careful risk selection and
technical pricing. We also aim to manage our exposure
to capital intensive long-term liability insurance lines.

Developments in the 
Insurance Industry

Key continues to benefit from long-standing
relationships with reliable reinsurance partners who
remain responsive and committed to our overall
objectives.

At the start of 2017, the general view of the reinsurance
market was that more than enough capacity existed to
meet the demand as well as future projections. We
renewed all our Reinsurance Treaties and placed 100
percent. Our reinsurers expected that the overall soft
market would continue throughout 2017, if there were
no major events or devastating upheavals. This view
was also echoed by the players in the local insurance
market.

However, this outlook began to change very early in the
2017 Hurricane Season, which had 17 named storms
and was the fifth most active in the annals of weather
patterns dating back to 1851 and the most active since
2012.  All of the season’s hurricanes occurred in a row,
the highest number of consecutive hurricanes in the
satellite era.  The season is the only one on record to
have multiple Category 5 hurricanes, and only the
second to have 2 hurricanes making landfall.

Management Discussion and Analysis Continued
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Regional Catastrophes

Overall, 2017 proved to be one of the costliest for
reinsurers and insurers across the globe, in terms of
losses from major catastrophes -  earthquakes in
Mexico and Australia and wildfires in California,
Vancouver and British Columbia in Canada; floods in
Texas, India, Peru and Malaysia - to name a few.
Estimates of insured losses are still being calculated,
with insured losses alone from Hurricanes Harvey, Irma,
Maria, and the Mexico earthquakes projected to surpass
US$100 billion.The current estimate worldwide stands
at approximately US$370 billion in damage. The overall
economic losses will undoubtedly exceed insured losses
with the loss of human lives being the most devastating
and unmeasurable.

While Jamaica was spared major hurricanes and other
events that could have had a significant impact for
insurance companies, the losses suffered in other
regions will have an effect on the cost of reinsurance
across the world and especially in the Caribbean region
in 2018. For 2018, there were no changes to the
composition of our treaties or panel of reinsurers. 

Jamaica

Although Jamaica was not directly affected by any of the
storms or earthquakes, the island was impacted by
major lightning and heavy rains. Flooding caused
damage to roads, bridges and homes in several parts of
the island. The local insurance industry began to feel the
impact of the major losses sustained by reinsurers in
the last quarter of 2017 and as such, they stipulated that
rates had to be increased. 

Consequently, some property rates may climb up to and
over 100 percent in an attempt to correct pricing. We
are predicting that some clients may reduce the amount
of insurance they purchase to accommodate the
increases in premiums, or allow some of their policies
to lapse.  

Going forward, we remain assured that the Company is
equipped to meet the demands of the day supported
by the requisite Reinsurance Treaties with some of the
world’s largest and foremost reinsurers.

Underwriting 

New Business and Products

In 2017, the Company signed on a new Broker
Agreement with Sarifa Insurance Brokers Limited.

Agents, Brokers and Referral Partners are a valued
component of our business, accounting for 70 percent
of our premium income. A total of 25 Brokers are now
registered with the Company.

Key continues to be committed to expanding its
business to better serve our clientele. We strive to meet
the demands of our customers by developing quality
products at competitive prices. In 2017, we introduced
our Homeowners’ /Renters’ Contents Insurance. 

There are exciting new products in the pipeline
scheduled for launch in 2018. We are confident that
these policies will be a big hit in the market-place and
announcements will be made in due course.

Reducing Underwriting Expenses

As we continue to upgrade and improve our processes,
the paperless procedure for our larger book of business
- the Motor Vehicle portfolio - was cemented during the
year. This has considerably reduced the processing
time, which will positively impact both our clients and
team members. 

Revenues and Profitability

The Company wrote a fair amount of insurance
business during the year under review, with gross
premium income growing 33 percent to $1.4 billion in
2017 versus $1.1 billion in 2016.

This comes against the backdrop of inflation of
approximately 5 percent for 2017 and premium rates
falling by as high as 50 percent for property and 10
percent for motor.  Reinsurance ceded in 2017 was
$509.8 million, up from $435.9 million in 2016.  Net
premiums grew by 46 percent versus 36.5 percent to
$930.3 million in 2017 compared to $645.9 million in
2016.  Net premiums for the last quarter stood at $293.6
million compared to $199.2 million, $216.3 million and
$221.3 million in quarters 1, 2 and 3 respectively.  In
2016, net premiums were $122.3 million, $161.8 million,

Management Discussion and Analysis Continued
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$165.5 million and $196.2 million in quarters 1, 2, 3 and
4 respectively.

Underwriting Operations

Underwriting operations ended with a loss of $63
million in 2017 compared to a loss of $125.2 million in
the prior year. This was partially covered by investments
and other income.

Financial Status

Liquidity and Capital Resources

Investments and Liquid Assets comprise Cash and
Deposits and Investment Securities. These are liquid
and are based on our ability to meet claims promptly.
Additionally, funds generally flow from policyholders
and brokers.  Insurance Reserves, the amount set aside
for known and probable claims, based on management
and actuarial assessment, stood at $1.2 billion in 2017
as against $1.3 billion in the prior year.

Equity

The Company’s finances were strengthened with the
increase on Retained Earnings and Capital Reserve,
which saw Shareholders’ Equity rising from $1 billion in
2016 to $1.1 billion in 2017.

Outlook

Based on strong increases in premium income in the
Company’s 2017 fourth quarter and the high level of
unearned income at year end, coupled with the cost-
cutting exercise in the second half of 2017,  Management
expects results for the first quarter of 2018 to be ahead
of the similar period in 2017.  This performance bodes
well and is anticipated to reflect in overall improvement
for the year ahead, barring major catastrophes or claims.

Moreover, the change process rolled out in 2017 is
scheduled to continue on a phased basis to boost Key’s
performance.  The 2018 focus, now in full gear, is aimed at:

• Driving Growth and Efficiency

• Driving Revenue

• Driving Profit 

Management Discussion and Analysis Continued

Systematic planning 
and strategizing are 

KEY components of our
growth plan.

[ ]
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Management Discussion and Analysis Continued

                 
            

               

             

            

             

              

             

              

              

              

            

            

               

             

           

            

              

           

              

           

    

 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 Quarter 3 Quarter 4 Year Year    
 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016 2017 2016
 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Net premium income written  199,167   122,328   216,279   161,795   221,276   165,505   293,576   196,237  930,298   645,865 

Less Expenses           

Net insurance reserves change  27,549   5,432   33,368   18,847   20,350   26,991   55,638   17,603  136,905   68,873 

Net commission expense  9,276   2,525   9,110   4,914   12,685   5,163   19,026   11,014  50,097   23,616 

Net claims incurred  87,628   40,748   84,092   89,989   95,491   (32,818)  110,319   170,539  377,530   268,458 

Administration and other expenses  93,195   85,880   99,123   94,741   136,569   100,259   99,919   129,216  428,806   410,096 

  217,648   134,585   225,693   208,491   265,095   99,595   284,902   328,372  993,338   771,043 

           

Underwriting profit/(loss)  (18,481)  (12,257)  (9,414)  (46,696)  (43,819)  65,910   8,674   (132,135) (63,040)  (125,178)

Other income  15,761   15,170   20,185   35,815   18,120   18,453   53,714   5,180  107,780  74,618 

Pre-tax profit/(loss)  (2,720)  2,913   10,771   (10,881)  (25,699)  84,363   62,388   (126,955)  44,740  (50,560)

Taxation 1,618  (15)   (15)    (3,695)  8,356 (2,077)  8,326 

Net profit/(loss)  (1,102)  2,898   10,771   (10,896)  (25,699)  84,363   58,693   (118,599) 42,663  (42,234)

Change in net premium income written 63%  34%  34%  50%  44% 

Reinsurance test 67% 62% 59% 56% 59% 55% 72% 66% 65% 60%

C    
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In today’s technologically driven fast paced
environment, customers desire nothing less than
efficient personalized service.  With excellence as our
trademark, we utilize these KEYS to successfully serve
our customers.

• Prompt Claim Settlement
Quality customer service is our KEY to a
competitive advantage in the market-place. We
recognize that early Claim Settlement ensures
peace of mind.

• Extended Hours of Operation
Fueled by satisfied customers, our opening hours
of operation include Saturdays at all of our
branches.

• Strong Team
Growth and efficiency are our standards and as
such, we have invested in the on-going training of
our team to assure quality service to our clientele.

Customer Service

Kirk Johnson, a customer at Key for more than a year,
receives assistance with settling his claim from Heather
Bowie, Claims Operations Manager.

Sofos Jamaica Limited attests to the
invaluable insurance guidance provided by 
Key for its business. 

We have found their claims handling to be
professional and expedited with efficiency. Sofos
Jamaica Limited is pleased to refer Key Insurance
Company Limited to any business or individual
who chooses to use their services.

Sofos Jamaica Limited 

“

”

Key Insurance rolls out the Red Carpet
for Everyting Clean 

Years ago, I decided that I will never spend any
money on insurance outside of a motor vehicle
insurance policy. But that changed in January
2017, when early one Saturday morning I
received a call that my business place was on
fire. Everything went up in flames and I was not
insured!

I called my friendly insurance company, Key
Insurance, and although I was not insured, they
rolled out the red carpet and came to my
assistance. They held my hand, walked me
through the fire, helped me to get an Assessor’s
Report, which I could not get from anywhere else.

After all my major losses – customers, goods
and machinery – it was like starting over again.
Key Insurance rescued me. Now I am fully
insured. It is affordable, and I would recommend
it to everybody. 

Drop your policies from wherever else and come
to KEY, because they do care! They have the best
Customer Service in Jamaica! 

I am forever grateful to Key Insurance.

Matthew Sale 
Owner and Operator, Everyting Clean

Kristen James, Underwriter (l) discusses the Company’s
motor policy  with a customer.

“

”
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KEY to EXCELLENCE

Engendering its culture of Technical Excellence,
Teamwork and Team Spirit is the Company’s ultimate
goal in nurturing and grooming a team with requisite
skills. To this end, Key is committed to exposing
Jamaica’s youth to a career in the insurance industry
through its Internship Programme, of which there are
two categories - Summer/Periodic Intern and Year Intern. 

Now in its thirteenth year, recent graduates of
secondary and tertiary institutions engage in the
Company’s In-House Training Programme, where they
learn first-hand about the industry, good work habits
and ethical behaviour. 

Initially, new interns may be placed in any one of the
Company’s departments - File Maintenance and
Archiving, Underwriting, Claims and Legal, Accounting
and Finance, Information Technology, Operations:
Human Resources, Marketing, Administration and
Compliance - the latter being open only to legal students.

Those who attain a level of mastery in a particular area
are granted the opportunity to broaden their scope of
knowledge by working in as many departments as
possible.  Successful Summer Interns are given first
preference in subsequent years and the option of
placement as a Year Intern.

Internship Programme

Key is dedicated to succession planning whilst sensitizing Jamaica’s youth to a career in the insurance industry. (l-r) Team
Leader, intern Hugh Murray leads fellow interns, Rasheika Heat, Sade Leslie, Kimola Jackson, Dean Russell and Alicia Harris,
in an active discussion on the importance of Teamwork and Technical Excellence.
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As a proactive Corporate Citizen, Key has contributed
widely at the community level to youth, education, the
environment and the elderly. The Team steering the
Company’s Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)
initiatives is led by Reinsurance Manager, Carlene Isaacs.

Key Insurance 
Inaugural Blood Drive 2018 

In partnership with the National Blood Transfusion
Service (NBTS), the Company responded to the health
sector’s critical need for blood supply with its inaugural
Blood Drive in February 2018.  

The event yielded over 33 units of blood and attracted a
number of partners, brokers, valuators and neighbouring
businesses that participated in the life-saving initiative. 

Key views the Blood Drive as a crucial engagement tool
for sensitizing employees and increasing awareness of
the vital importance of donating blood.  With the annual
estimated blood transfusion requirement at 50,000
units, the Company plans to make the Blood Drive an
annual event in this important partnership for life. 

Giving Blood is KEY! 

Corporate Social Responsibility

Carona Elliot, Motor Underwriter at Key Insurance Company
Limited (right), supports Conroy Hall, Valuator at Auto
Assessors Associates (left), one of Key’s valuable partners,
as he donates the life-saving fluid recently at the inaugural
blood drive.

Paul Marsh, Underwriting Supervisor at Crichton Insurance
Brokers, is being screened at Key Insurance’s inaugural
Blood Drive. Guiding him through the process are Carlene
Isaacs, Reinsurance Manager and CSR Team Leader at Key
Insurance (centre) and Keishawna Pinnock, Assistant Blood
Donor Organizer, NBTS (right).

General Insurance Manager of Caribbean Assurance
Brokers Limited, Heather Muirhead-Brown, breaks from her
busy day to support the life-saving event.
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Torrington Early Childhood Institute

A television set was donated to the Torrington Early
Childhood Institute in November 2017, which will
support literacy and learning, helping to improve the
lives of the students and the overall teaching and
learning process.

Super Sonic Table Tennis Club

Key continues to support and sponsor the Super
Sonic Table Tennis Club (SSTTC) through donations.
The Club has nurtured National Champions Under
9,11,13 and 15 age groups and plays an important
role in fostering excellence in the sport. Popular team
member, Ziggy is to be commended for his excellent
sporting performance in 2017,

Caring is KEY

In 2017, Key also engaged in the following, among other
activities

• Newspaper donation initiative with the Jamaica
Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
(JSPCA).

• Donation of a stove to the Waltham Basic School.

• Donations of clothing and non-perishables to
Walker’s Place of Safety. 

Carlene Isaacs, Reinsurance Manager and Key’s CSR Team
Leader (left), presents a television set to Dawn Anderson
(right), Principal.

Students and team members, Hewitt Duncan and Sherica
Chaplin, dressed as Mr. Claus and Mrs. Claus, enjoying the
Christmas treat. 

Students and Key’s CSR Team perform a song at the school’s
carol service in December 2017.

Managing Director, Sandra Masterton presents a nebulizer
to Underwriting Intern, Rashedia Williams, who suffers from
chronic asthma. 
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Historical 
Financial Data

6 Year Financial History      
Balance Sheet (J$'000) 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012

No. of Shares Issued 368,461 368,461 315,771 315,771 315,771 315,771

Shareholders' equity 1,095,030  1,017,495   903,621  828,990   757,285   768,549 
Property, plant and equipment 191,883  313,753   281,089   287,228   161,788   153,427 
Investment properties 329,650  185,150   173,100   152,020   138,020   129,015 
Total assets 2,450,033  2,421,851   1,971,909   1,847,684   1,928,962   1,968,628 
Insurance reserves 1,238,427  1,337,404   930,707   868,560   987,732   1,088,264 
Payables 114,483  65,289   123,355   109,630   99,591   71,057 
Receivables 472,906  668,040   314,794   233,961   311,914   390,201 
Cash on hand and bank 403,057  451,265   185,923   191,073   23,167   24,390 
Investments 713,217  507,479   773,382   734,380   1,006,269   1,015,900 
Profit and Loss 
Revenues      
Gross premium 1,440,065 1,081,746  960,973  728,230  677,889  710,839 
Reinsurance recovery (51,589) 803,396  54,262  48,688  122,609  57,855 
Commission income 91,301 78,292  85,579  65,191  58,786  67,731 
Investment income 49,411  42,288   58,457  55,007  72,061  111,704 
Other income 38,673 20,280  14,917  30,019  57,735  33,455 
Total revenues 1,619,450 1,222,606  1,119,926  878,447  866,47 923,729 
Change versus prior year (%) 32.46 9.17  27.49  1.38  -6.20  7.69 
Reinsurance ceded  509,767  435,881  487,959   386,769   382,126   416,872 
Insurance claims 344,059  1,044,827   287,473   177,955   292,237   179,881 
Commission expense 141,398  101,908   90,113   62,862   55,827   67,266 
Administrative expenses 428,806  410,096   318,400   297,428   297,080   283,830 
Pre-tax profit 44,740  (50,560)  26,871  27,869   (32,282)  24,047 
Change versus prior year (%) 188.49 (288.16) (3.58) 186.33  (234.25) 283.86 
After-tax profit 42,663  (42,234)  23,084   25,086   (15,568)  14,599 
Change versus prior year (%) 201.02 (282.96) (7.98) 261.14  (206.64) 270.57
Important Ratios      
Return on equity 4.04 (4.40) 2.66  3.16  (2.04) 1.93
Return on assets 2% -2% 1% 1% -1% 1%
Revenue to receivables 3.4 1.83  3.56  3.75  2.78  2.37
Pre-tax profit margin 3% -4% 2% 3% -4% 3%
Insurance ceded 35% 40% 51% 53% 56% 59%
Net claims to premium 27% 22% 24% 18% 25% 17%
Price to sales ratio 6.64 (7.25) n/a n/a n/a n/a
Price book ratio 1.14 1.09  n/a n/a n/a n/a
Cash per share 1.09 1.22  0.59 0.61 0.07 0.08
Net book value per share 2.97 2.76  2.86 2.63 2.40 2.43
Earnings per share   0.12  (0.12)  0.07  0.28  0.28  0.28
Closing stock price  3.38 3.00  n/a n/a n/a n/a
Price earnings ratio  29.19  (24.07) n/a n/a n/a n/a
Share premium 14% 9% n/a n/a n/a n/a
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DIRECTORS' SHAREHOLDINGS   
As at December 31, 2017

Name Position Units

Kala Abrahams Non-Executive Director  87,356,813

Keith Collister Director  60,970

Dennis Brown Director NIL

Kisha Anderson Independent Director NIL

Michael Fraser Independent Director NIL

Natalia Gobin-Gunter Non-Executive Director  88,409,445

Sandra Masterton Executive Director  88,409,444
 Connected Party Holdings  86,304
 Combined Holdings  88,495,748

Total Holdings    264,322,976
of Directors 
  
  

TOP 10 
SHAREHOLDERS  
As at December 31, 2017

Primary Account Holder Units

Sandra Masterton  88,409,444

Natalia Gobin-Gunter  88,409,445

Kala Abrahams  87,356,813

JMMB T1 Equity Fund  43,089,690

JMMBSL Available For Sale  36,846,000

Worldnet Investment Company Limited  11,785,254

MF&G Trust & Finance Ltd - A/C 57  3,157,012

Charles Dunn & Ann-Marie Dunn  1,448,836

SSL Money Managers Growth  1,052,431

Winston Mars & Joan Mars  602,000

Total Percentage of Top 10 Shareholders 98.29%

  
  

    

  

     

     

     

     

     

    
    

  

     

    

   

    

    

     

     
     
    

     
  

  
  

  
  

    

   

   

   

   

     

     

     

         

      

     

      

      

SENIOR MANAGEMENT 
SHAREHOLDINGS  
As at December 31, 2017

Name Position Units

Carlene Isaacs Manager  5,000 

Heather Bowie Manager  5,590 

Sophia Phillipps Manager  15,605 

Treveen Little Manager  93,374 

Total Combined Holdings  119,569 
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Form of Proxy

I/We…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………............................................

……………………......……………………………………………………………………............................................…………………………………………………………

of………………………………………......……...............................................................................................................................................................

being a member/members of Key Insurance Limited hereby appoint ……...…...........................................…………………………………...

………………………………………………………….............................…………..………..................................................................................………………

of ...........................................................................................................................................................................................………………………

...............................................………………………………………………................................................………………………………..………………………….

or failing him/her…………………………………………………………………...........................................………………………………………………………......

…………………….........………………………………………………………………………………………............................................……………………………………

of…………...………………...................................................................................................................................................................................…

as my/our proxy to vote for me/us on my/our behalf, at the Annual General Meeting of the Company to be held at The Valencia

Suites, Spanish Court Hotel, 16 Worthington Avenue, Kingston 5, on the 26th day of June, 2018, at 4:00 pm. and at any

adjournment thereof.

Signed this……………………………………………. day of…………………………………...20….....................................…

………………………………………………….............Signature…………………………………………………………...Signature

NOTE: To be valid:

1) A member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote in his/her stead.
A proxy need not be a member of the Company.

2) If executed by a corporation, this proxy must be sealed. A corporate shareholder may appoint a representative in
accordance to the Article of the Company’s Articles of Association, instead of appointing a proxy.

3) This Form of Proxy must be received by the Registrar of the Company, 6c Half Way Tree Road Kingston, not less than 48
hours before the time of the meeting.

4) This Form of Proxy should bear stamp duty of $100.00. Adhesive stamps are to be cancelled by theperson signing the
proxy.

Place
$100

stamp
here














